

**07-2659-cr**

*To Be Argued By:*  
CHRISTOPHER M. MATTEI

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 07-2659-cr**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

EDDIE SMALLS,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

CHRISTOPHER M. MATTEI  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	viii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	4
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	9
I. The district court did not plainly err by imposing a Guidelines sentence to be served consecutively to a term of incarceration imposed in state court.....	9
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	10
B. Discussion.....	16
1. The district court’s passing reference to recent, local gun violence does not constitute error, much less plain error.....	16

2. The district court properly considered the § 3553(a) factors, and the resulting sentence was reasonable. . . . .	24
Conclusion. . . . .	29
Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , No. 06-7949, 2007 WL 4292116 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2007).....	11, 28, 29
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , No. 06-6330, 2007 WL 4292040 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2007).....	21, 22
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007).....	21, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 464 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 332 (2007).....	13, 26
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 489 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>pet’n for cert. filed</i> , No. 07-6441 (Sept. 06, 2007).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 505 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12, 20

<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 469 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 412 (2007) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Fairclough</i> , 439 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>United States v. Florez</i> , 447 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982). . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Goffi</i> , 446 F.3d 319 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1977).....	14, 15, 24
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 460 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11, 19
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , 452 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2006). . . . .	26, 27

<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 424 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	14, 23
<i>United States v. Pelensky</i> , 129 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Sindima</i> , 488 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>United States v. Trupin</i> , 474 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15, 24
<i>United States v. Warren</i> , 335 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Whab</i> , 35 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14, 22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 443 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2006).....	27, 29

*United States v. Wirth*,  
250 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 11

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3231. .... vii  
18 U.S.C. § 3553. .... *passim*  
18 U.S.C. § 3583. .... 10  
18 U.S.C. § 3742. .... vii  
21 U.S.C. § 841. .... vii, 3, 4  
28 U.S.C. § 1291. .... vii

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. .... vii  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52. .... 14

**GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 7B1.3. .... 16, 19, 26
